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INSTRUCTIONS

battery

A battery can leak and damage the watch. If your 
watch stops running, you should bring it to an 
Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer immediately 
where its battery will be replaced and its water 
resistance verified. Quartz watches also need to be 
serviced every three to five years. A battery change 
is not an overall service.

Caliber E 23-250 S C movements indicate the end of 
the battery life when the seconds hand advances in 
increments of four seconds instead of one second.

rapid date correction

To quickly set the date, gently pull the winding 
crown out to the middle position (position 2) and 
turn it clockwise until the correct date appears in 
the aperture.



8 setting the time

To set the time, gently pull the winding crown out 
(position 2 for watches without a date, position 
3 for watches with a date) and turn it clockwise 
or counterclockwise. When you move the hands 
beyond midnight, the date display will advance by 
one day. Once the hands are set to the correct time, 
push the crown all the way home again.

Watches with seconds hands can be synchronized 
to a time signal with one-second accuracy. As soon 
as you pull the crown out to position 3, the sec-
onds hand will stand still. It will restart the instant 
you push the crown home again.

Caution: Please set the time before you put the watch on. 
This way, you can avoid lateral pressure on the stem which, 
in the course of the years, could damage the stem tube. Please 
use your fingernails to pull the crown out and turn it gently 
between two fingertips.

Never pull out the crown in a humid environment or underwa-
ter: the water resistance of your watch is assured only when 
the crown is pushed home.

non-use of the watch

If you do not intend to use your watch for an 
extended period of time, you can disable the 
movement by gently pulling the crown out to 
position 3. This prevents unnecessary discharging 
of the battery.

If your watch has a screw-down crown (Aquanaut 
models), it must be unscrewed before you can set 
the time or the date. When it is unscrewed, pull 
the crown out to positions 2 or 3 to make the set-
tings. Then push the crown back home and screw 
it down again.
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Position 1:
Normal operation

Position 2:
Setting the date

Position 3:
Stopping the 
movement and 
setting the time

2 31

Position 1:
Normal operation

Position 2:
Stopping the movement 
and setting the time

for watches with date displays

for watches without date displays

21



10 TakINg CaRe 
of your watCh

certificate of origin

Your watch is delivered with a certificate of origin 
that indicates the movement and case numbers. 
The certificate is valid only if it is dated, signed by 
an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer, and com-
pleted with your name. It guarantees the authen-
ticity of your watch and validates your warranty 
privileges for a period of two years after the date 
of sale. The unique movement and case numbers of 
each watch are transcribed into the workshop jour-
nals. With this information, you may have yourself 
entered in the Patek Philippe Register of Owners 
and will obtain the International Patek Philippe Magazine 
free of charge.

quality control

Patek Philippe’s quartz movements and watches are 
subject to several weeks of tests and inspections 
to verify their rate accuracy, reliability, functional 
integrity, and overall appearance. They do not 
leave the workshops before they thoroughly fulfill 
all of our quality requirements, agreed to be the 
most stringent in the entire Swiss watchmaking 
industry.
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rate accuracy

Patek Philippe quartz movements leave our work-
shops with a rate deviation ranging from +127 to 
–18 seconds per year. Fluctuations in position, tem-
perature, or air pressure, the presence of magnetic 
fields (as produced by most electronic devices, 
metal detectors, household appliances, etc.) as 
well as vibrations and other factors may also affect 
their accuracy.

If you notice that your watch exhibits such irreg-
ularities, please do not hesitate to take it to an 
Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an Authorized 
Service Center where no effort will be spared to 
assure that it is adjusted to meet your expectations.

water resistance

Your watch is fitted with different types of seals 
and for some models with a screw-down crown 
to protect the movement against the ingress of 
dust and moisture and to prevent damage if it is 
immersed in water. Nonetheless, we recommend 
that you prevent direct contact with water if your 
watch has a leather or satin strap.
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We recommend that you have your watch ser-
viced every three to five years. For this purpose, 
we suggest that you bring or send your watch 
to an Authorized Patek Philippe Retailer or an 
Authorized Service Center. This gives you the 
assurance that your watch will be entrusted to 
hands of a qualified Patek Philippe watchmaker in 
Geneva or at an Authorized Service Center.

The watchmaker will completely disassemble the 
movement and then clean and inspect all parts and 
lubricate them in the reassembly process. After 
thoroughly testing all of its functions, he will also 
check the water resistance of your watch. The 
entire process may take several weeks because 
each watch must undergo the complete test series 
to fulfill the strict quality criteria of Patek Philippe.

If you have any questions regarding the maintenance of your 
watch or need the address of the Authorized Patek Philippe 
Service Center nearest you, contact our International Customer 
Service department in Geneva, or visit www.patek.com.
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speCifiCations of the MoveMent
QuartZ MoveMent

CaliBer e 15

Caliber E 15 is an ultra-thin electronic movement 
that allows the daily rate to be adjusted with very 
high precision.

DIMeNSIONS 15 × 13 mm

HeIgHT 1.8 mm

NUMBeR OF PaRTS  57

NUMBeR OF JeWeLS 6

QUaRTZ FReQUeNCY 32,768 Hz

POWeR SOURCe Silver oxide battery 1.55 V

BaTTeRY LIFe (NeW) approx. 3 years

DISPLaYS Hours and minutes
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speCifiCations of the MoveMent
QuartZ MoveMent with date and sweep seConds

CaliBer e 23-250 s C

With a date display and sweep seconds, caliber 
E 23-250 S C is Patek Philippe’s most advanced 
quartz movement.

DIaMeTeR 23.9 mm

HeIgHT 2.5 mm

NUMBeR OF PaRTS  80

NUMBeR OF JeWeLS 8

QUaRTZ FReQUeNCY 32,768 Hz

POWeR SOURCe Silver oxide battery 1.55 V

BaTTeRY LIFe (NeW) approx. 3 years

DISPLaYS Hours, minutes, sweep seconds, 
date (aperture at 3 o’clock)
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MODe D’eMPLOI

pile

Une pile usée risque de couler et d’endommager 
la montre. Si votre montre s’arrête, il est recom-
mandé de la porter sans tarder chez un détaillant 
agréé Patek Philippe afin qu’il en remplace la pile 
et s’assure du bon fonctionnement de la montre et 
de sa parfaite étanchéité. Les mouvements à quartz 
ont aussi besoin d’une révision tous les trois à 
cinq ans. Le changement de pile ne constitue pas 
une révision. 

Pour le calibre E 23-250 S C, la fin de vie de la pile 
est indiquée par l’aiguille des secondes lorsqu’elle 
avance par sauts de quatre secondes au lieu d’une 
seconde.

correction rapide de la date

Pour ajuster rapidement la date, tirez légèrement 
la couronne de mise à l’heure à mi-course (posi-
tion 2) et tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles de 
la montre jusqu’à l’apparition, dans le guichet, du 
numéro correspondant à la date.

mise à l’heure

L’heure se règle en tirant doucement la couronne 
de mise à l’heure à son maximum (position 2 pour 
les montres sans date, position 3 pour les montres 
avec date) et en déplaçant les aiguilles dans l’un 
ou l’autre sens. Si vous avancez votre montre de 
24 heures, la date passera au jour suivant. Une fois 
l’heure ajustée, n’oubliez pas de repousser la cou-
ronne contre le boîtier. 



18 Les montres munies d’une aiguille des secondes 
peuvent être réglées à la seconde près. Tirez la 
couronne jusqu’à la position 3 pour arrêter l’ai-
guille des secondes. Relancez ensuite le rouage 
au top précis d’un signal horaire en repoussant la 
couronne contre le boîtier.

attention : Il est préférable d’effectuer la mise à l’heure 
hors du poignet afin d’éviter les pressions latérales qui, au fil 
des ans, risqueraient d’endommager le tube de la couronne. 
Nous vous recommandons de n’utiliser que deux doigts et de 
faire levier avec l’ongle pour tirer la couronne.

Ne tirez jamais la couronne dans un environnement humide ou 
dans l’eau. L’étanchéité de votre montre n’est garantie qu’avec 
la couronne poussée contre le boîtier.

votre montre au repos

Si vous choisissez de ne pas porter votre montre 
pendant quelque temps, mettez son mécanisme à 
l’arrêt en tirant légèrement la couronne de remon-
toir jusqu’à la position 3. Ainsi la pile ne se déchar-
gera pas inutilement. 

Si votre montre est équipée d’une couronne vis-
sée (modèles Aquanaut), vous devrez, avant de 
la mettre à l’heure ou de changer la date, dévis-
ser complètement la couronne jusqu’à la butée. 
Ensuite, tirez la couronne en position 2 ou 3, pour 
procéder aux réglages. Finalement, repoussez-la 
contre le boîtier et revissez-la complètement.



19

Position 1:
Fonctionnement 
normal

Position 2:
Correction  
de la date

Position 3:
Mise à l’heure  
et arrêt de la 
montre

Position 1:
Fonctionnement normal

Position 2:
Mise à l’heure et arrêt  
de la montre

pour les montres avec date

pour les montres sans date

21
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20 eNTReTIeN 
révision

certificat d’origine

Votre montre Patek Philippe est accompagnée 
d’un certificat d’origine mentionnant notam-
ment ses numéros de mouvement et de boîtier. 
Ce document doit être dûment daté et signé par 
le détaillant agréé Patek Philippe et obligatoire-
ment complété à votre nom. Il atteste l’authenti-
cité de votre garde-temps et fait office de garantie 
internationale, valable deux ans à partir de la date 
d’achat. Les numéros individuels de boîtier et de 
mouvement de chaque montre sont archivés dans 
les « livres d’établissement » de la manufacture. 
En indiquant ces informations, vous pouvez vous 
inscrire dans le Registre des propriétaires Patek 
Philippe afin de recevoir à titre gracieux le Magazine 
International Patek Philippe.

contrôles

Les mouvements et les montres à quartz Patek 
Philippe subissent plusieurs semaines de tests de 
précision et fiabilité, de rodage et d’esthétique 
avant de quitter la manufacture et correspondront 
parfaitement aux exigences de la marque, les plus 
sévères de toute l’industrie horlogère suisse.
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précision

Les mouvements à quartz Patek Philippe sortent de 
nos ateliers avec une précision minimale de +127 
ou –18 secondes/année. Les variations de tempé-
rature, de pression, de densité de l’air, les champs 
magnétiques (tels que ceux générés par la plupart 
des équipements électroniques, portiques de sécu-
rité ou appareils électroménagers), les vibrations 
et bien d’autres facteurs peuvent affecter la préci-
sion de votre montre. 

Si vous deviez constater un tel dérèglement, 
n’hésitez pas à déposer votre montre chez un 
détaillant agréé Patek Philippe ou un centre de 
service agréé, qui prendra les mesures nécessaires 
pour régler votre garde-temps selon vos exigences.

étanchéité

Votre montre est dotée de joints et de fermetures, 
ainsi que, pour certains modèles, d’une couronne 
vissée construits pour préserver le mouvement 
de la poussière, de l’humidité et même de tout 
risque de détérioration en cas d’immersion. Nous 
vous suggérons toutefois d’éviter qu’elle n’entre 
en contact avec l’eau si elle est munie d’un bracelet 
en satin ou en cuir.
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Nous vous recommandons de faire réviser votre 
montre au moins une fois tous les trois à cinq ans. 
Il vous suffit pour cela de la remettre (éventuel-
lement de l’envoyer) à un détaillant ou un centre 
de service agréé Patek Philippe. Vous aurez ainsi 
l’assurance qu’elle sera confiée à un horloger qua-
lifié Patek Philippe, à Genève ou dans un centre de 
service agréé à travers le monde.

L’horloger démontera complètement le mou-
vement, nettoiera tous ses composants, le véri-
fiera et le lubrifiera lors de son remontage. Après 
avoir testé le bon fonctionnement de la montre, 
il contrôlera son étanchéité. L’ensemble du ser-
vice peut prendre plusieurs semaines – le temps 
nécessaire pour réaliser tous les tests et contrôles 
permettant de répondre aux normes de qualité 
Patek Philippe.

Pour toute question concernant l’entretien de votre montre, 
ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de service agréé 
Patek Philippe le plus proche, veuillez contacter notre 
Service Clients International, à Genève, ou consulter notre 
site Internet www.patek.com.
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CaraCtéristiQues du MouveMent
MouveMent À QuartZ

CaliBre  e 15

Le calibre E 15 est un mouvement électronique extra-plat 
qui permet à la marche diurne d’être ajustée avec très 
grande précision.

DIMeNSIONS 15 × 13 mm

HaUTeUR 1,8 mm

NOMBRe De COMPOSaNTS  57

NOMBRe De RUBIS  6

FRÉQUeNCe DU QUaRTZ 32 768 Hz

aLIMeNTaTION Pile à oxyde d'argent 1,55 V

RÉSeRVe De MaRCHe 
De La PILe (NeUVe) environ 3 ans

aFFICHage Heures et minutes
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CaraCtéristiQues du MouveMent
MouveMent À QuartZ aveC date 

et seConde au Centre

CaliBre  e 23-250 s C

Le calibre E 23-250 S C est le plus complet des 
mouvements à quartz de Patek Philippe, avec son 
quantième et son aiguille de secondes au centre.

DIaMÈTRe 23,9 mm

HaUTeUR 2,5 mm

NOMBRe De COMPOSaNTS  80

NOMBRe De RUBIS  8

FRÉQUeNCe DU QUaRTZ 32 768 Hz

aLIMeNTaTION Pile à oxyde d'argent 1,55 V

RÉSeRVe De MaRCHe 
De La PILe (NeUVe) environ 3 ans

aFFICHage Heures, minutes, seconde au 
centre, date (guichet à 3 h)
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BeDIeNUNgSaNLeITUNg

batterie

Eine verbrauchte Batterie kann auslaufen und die 
Uhr beschädigen. Falls Ihre Uhr stehen bleibt, 
sollte sie ohne Verzug zu einer autorisierten Patek 
Philippe Verkaufsstelle gebracht werden. Hier wird 
man die Batterie ersetzen und auch gleich das 
einwandfreie Funktionieren und die Wasserdicht-
heit Ihrer Uhr kontrollieren. Quarzwerke sollten 
zudem alle drei bis fünf Jahre revidiert werden. Ein 
Batteriewechsel gilt nicht als Revision.

Beim Kaliber E 23-250 S C wird das nahende Ende 
der Batterielebensdauer durch den Sekundenzeiger 
angekündigt : Sobald er nur noch alle vier Sekun-
den anstatt einmal pro Sekunde springt, sollte die 
Batterie gewechselt werden.

schnellkorrektur des datums

Für eine Schnellkorrektur des Datums ziehen Sie 
die Zeigerstellkrone halb heraus in Position 2 
und drehen sie so weit im Uhrzeigersinn, bis im 
Datumsfenster das gewünschte Datum erscheint.

einstellen der uhrzeit

Zum Einstellen der Uhrzeit ziehen Sie die Zeiger-
stellkrone vorsichtig heraus (Position 2 bei Uhren 
ohne Datum, Position 3 bei Uhren mit Datum) 
und drehen die Zeiger vor- oder rückwärts auf die 
gewünschte Uhrzeit. Falls Sie die Zeiger über Mit-
ternacht hinaus bewegen, wechselt das Datum auf 
den nächsten Tag. Vergessen Sie nicht, die Krone 
nach dem Einstellen der Uhrzeit wieder ganz ans 
Gehäuse zu drücken.



28 Bei Uhren mit Sekundenzeiger kann die Uhrzeit 
sekundengenau eingestellt werden. Ziehen Sie die 
Krone in Position 3, um den Sekundenzeiger zu 
stoppen. Um ihn sekundengenau wieder zu star-
ten, drücken Sie die Krone auf das richtige Zeit-
zeichen wieder ans Gehäuse. 

achtung : Nehmen Sie die Uhr vom Handgelenk, um die 
Uhrzeit einzustellen. Sie vermeiden dadurch seitlichen Druck 
auf die Zeigerstellwelle, der im Lauf der Jahre das Zeiger-
stellrohr beschädigen könnte.

Benützen die zum Ziehen der Krone die Fingernägel und dre-
hen Sie die Krone zwischen zwei Fingerspitzen. Ziehen Sie 
die Krone keinesfalls in feuchter Umgebung oder im Wasser. 
Die Wasserdichtheit Ihrer Uhr ist nur bei gedrückter Krone 
gewährleistet.

ihre uhr bei nichtgebrauch 

Falls Sie Ihre Uhr während längerer Zeit nicht zu 
tragen beabsichtigen, können Sie ihr Uhrwerk 
stilllegen, indem Sie die Krone vorsichtig in Posi-
tion 3 ziehen. Dadurch wird ein unnötiges Entla-
den der Batterie verhindert.

Bei Uhren mit Schraubkrone (Aquanaut Modelle) 
muss die Krone vor dem Einstellen von Uhrzeit 
und Datum vollständig losgeschraubt werden. Zie-
hen Sie die Krone anschließend in die Position 2 
oder 3, um mit den Einstellungen fortzufahren. 
Nach Abschluss der Einstellungen muss die Krone 
wieder ganz ans Gehäuse gedrückt und festge-
schraubt werden.
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Position 1:
Normale 
Uhrenfunktion

Position 2:
Datumskorrektur

Position 3:
einstellen der Uhrzeit 
und anhalten der Uhr

Position 1:
Normale Uhrenfunktion

Position 2:
einstellen der Uhrzeit  
und anhalten der Uhr

uhren mit datumsanzeige

uhren ohne datumsanzeige

21
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30 UNTeRHaLT 
revision

ursprungszertifikat

Ihre Uhr wird mit einem Ursprungszertifikat aus-
geliefert, in dem die Werk- und Gehäusenummern 
vermerkt sind. Es muss unbedingt datiert, durch 
den offiziellen Patek Philippe-Konzessionär sig-
niert und mit Ihrem Namen ausgefüllt sein. Es 
garantiert die Echtheit der Uhr und dient als Garan-
tieschein für die Dauer von zwei Jahren ab Kauf-
datum. Die individuellen Werk- und Gehäusenum-
mern jeder Uhr werden in den Archivbüchern der 
Manufaktur vermerkt. Mit diesen Informationen 
können Sie sich im „Register der Besitzer von Patek 
Philippe Uhren” eintragen lassen, damit Sie kos-
tenlos das Internationale Patek Philippe Magazin erhalten.

kontrollen

Die Patek Philippe Uhren und ihre Uhrwerke 
werden mehrere Wochen lang eingehenden Tests 
unterzogen, in deren Verlauf die Ganggenauigkeit 
und Zuverlässigkeit, das Einlaufen des Räder-
werks und die ästhetischen Aspekte geprüft wer-
den, bevor die Uhr unsere Ateliers verlässt. Diese 
Kontrollen stellen sicher, dass die Uhr alle Quali-
tätsanforderungen der Manufaktur erfüllt, die zu 
den strengsten der ganzen Schweizer Uhrenindus-
trie gehören. 
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ganggenauigkeit

Die Patek Philippe Quarzwerke werden in unseren 
Ateliers auf eine Ganggenauigkeit mit maximalen 
Abweichungen zwischen +127 bis –18 Sekunden 
pro Jahr justiert. Allerdings können Temperatur- 
und Luftdruckschwankungen, Einflüsse von Mag-
netfeldern (wie sie von den meisten Elektronik-
geräten, Sicherheitsschleusen, Haushaltsgeräten 
u.ä. erzeugt werden), Vibrationen und weitere 
Faktoren die Präzision beeinträchtigen. 

Falls Sie solche Unregelmäßigkeiten feststellen, 
dann zögern Sie nicht, Ihre Uhr zu einer autorisier-
ten Patek Philippe Verkaufsstelle oder einem offizi-
ellen Service Center zu bringen, wo man die nöti-
gen Vorkehrungen treffen wird, um Ihre Uhr Ihren 
Anforderungen einsprechend einzuregulieren.

wasserdichtheit

Ihre Uhr ist mit Dichtungen, Schließvorrichtungen 
und bei einigen Modellen mit einer Schraubkrone 
versehen, um das Uhrwerk vor Staub, Feuchtig-
keit und Beschädigung beim Eintauchen der Uhr 
zu schützen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen trotzdem, den 
direkten Kontakt mit Wasser zu vermeiden, falls 
die Uhr mit einem Satin- oder Lederarmband aus-
gestattet ist.
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Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Uhr alle drei bis fünf 
Jahre revidieren zu lassen. Am besten bringen 
oder senden Sie Ihre Uhr zu einer offiziellen Patek 
 Philippe Verkaufsstelle oder einem autorisierten 
Service Center. Sie erhalten dadurch die Gewähr, 
dass Ihre Uhr in die Hände eines qualifizierten 
Patek Philippe Uhrmachers in Genf oder einem 
autorisierten Service Center gelangt.

Der Uhrmacher wird das Uhrwerk vollständig zer-
legen, alle Einzelteile reinigen und prüfen und sie 
beim Wiederzusammensetzen ölen. Nach einer 
eingehenden Prüfung aller Funktionen kontrol-
liert er noch die Wasserdichtheit Ihrer Uhr. Die 
ganze Revision kann mehrere Wochen dauern, da 
jede Uhr die kompletten Testreihen durchlaufen 
muss, um die hohen Qualitätsvorgaben von Patek 
Philippe zu erfüllen.

Wenden Sie sich für alle Fragen bezüglich des Unterhalts Ihrer 
Uhr und für die Adresse des nächsten autorisierten Patek 
 Philippe Service Centers an unseren internationalen Kunden-
dienst in Genf oder besuchen Sie unsere Website im Internet 
unter www.patek.com.
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MerKMale des uhrwerKs
QuarZwerK

KaliBer e 15

Das Kaliber E 15 ist ein extrafl aches elektronisches 
Uhrwerk, dessen täglicher Gang auf sehr hohe 
Genauigkeit justiert werden kann.

aBMeSSUNgeN 15 × 13 mm

HÖHe 1,8 mm

aNZaHL eINZeLTeILe  57

aNZaHL RUBINe  6

FReQUeNZ DeS QUaRZ 32 768 Hz

BaTTeRIe Silberoxid 1,55 V

gaNgaUTONOMIe MIT
NeUeR BaTTeRIe ca. 3 Jahre

aNZeIgeN Stunden und Minuten
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MerKMale des uhrwerKs
QuarZwerK Mit datuM und grosser seKunde

KaliBer e 23-250 s C

Das Kaliber E 23-250 S C ist das Patek Philippe 
Quarzwerk mit den meisten Funktionen  und besitzt 
eine Datumsanzeige und eine große Sekunde.

DURCHMeSSeR 23,9 mm

HÖHe 2,5 mm

aNZaHL eINZeLTeILe  80

aNZaHL RUBINe 8

FReQUeNZ DeS QUaRZ 32 768 Hz

BaTTeRIe Silberoxid 1,55 V

gaNgaUTONOMIe MIT
NeUeR BaTTeRIe ca. 3 Jahre

aNZeIgeN Stunden, Minuten, Sekunden aus 
der Mitte (Datumsfenster bei 3 Uhr)
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37ISTRUZIONI PeR L’USO

la pila

Una pila esaurita rischia di perdere liquido e di 
danneggiare l’orologio. Se il vostro orologio si 
ferma, vi raccomandiamo di portarlo subito da un 
concessionario autorizzato Patek Philippe per far 
sostituire la pila, far controllare il buon funziona-
mento dell’orologio e verificare la sua impermea-
bilità, che deve essere perfetta. I movimenti al 
quarzo richiedono anche una revisione ogni tre/
cinque anni, mentre la sostituzione della pila non 
può essere considerata una revisione.

Nel calibro E 23-250 S C, il prossimo esaurimento 
della pila viene segnalato dalla lancetta dei secondi 
che invece di fare un salto ogni secondo, ne fa 
quattro ogni quattro secondi.

correzione rapida della data

Per regolare rapidamente la data, bisogna estrarre 
delicatamente la corona di messa all’ora fino a 
mezza corsa (posizione 2) e farla girare in senso 
orario fino a quando appare nella finestrella il 
numero corrispondente alla data desiderata.

messa all’ora

L’ora si regola estraendo delicatamente la corona 
di messa all’ora fino a fine corsa (posizione 2 per 
gli orologi senza data e posizione 3 per gli oro-
logi con datario) e facendo girare le lancette in un 
senso o nell’altro. Se fate avanzare il vostro oro-
logio di 24 ore, la data avanzerà di un giorno. Una 
volta regolata l’ora, non dimenticate di spingere la 
corona contro la cassa.



38 Gli orologi muniti di una lancetta dei secondi pos-
sono venire regolati al secondo. Tirate la corona 
fino alla posizione 3 per fermare la lancetta dei 
secondi, e rimettetela in moto su un segnale orario 
spingendo la corona contro la cassa.

attenzione : È preferibile effettuare la messa all’ora con 
l’orologio non al polso per evitare pressioni laterali sul canotto 
dell’albero di carica. Vi raccomandiamo di usare solo due dita 
e di fare leva con l’unghia per tirare la corona.

Non tirate mai la corona in un ambiente umido o in acqua. 
L’impermeabilità del vostro orologio è garantita solo a corona 
spinta contro la cassa.

se non usate il vostro orologio

Se decidete di non indossare il vostro orologio per 
un periodo di tempo prolungato, fermate il suo 
meccanismo estraendo delicatamente la corona 
fino alla posizione 3. In questo modo la pila non 
si scaricherà inutilmente.

Se il vostro orologio ha una corona a vite (modelli 
Aquanaut), dovrete, prima di metterlo all’ora o di 
cambiare la data, svitare completamente la corona 
fino alla fine della vite. Tirate poi la corona in posi-
zione 2 o 3 per effettuare le regolazioni. Spingete 
infine la corona contro la cassa e riavvitatela 
completamente.
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Posizione 1 :
Funzionamento 
normale

Posizione 2 :
Correzione  
della data

Posizione 3 :
Messa all’ora 
e arresto 
dell’orologio

Posizione 1 :
Funzionamento normale

Posizione 2 :
Messa all’ora e arresto 
dell’orologio

21

per gli orologi con datario

per gli orologi senza datario

2 31



40 MaNUTeNZIONe 
revisione

certificato d’origine

Il vostro orologio Patek Philippe è accompagnato da 
un Certificato d’Origine che in particolare riporta i 
numeri del movimento e della cassa. Questo certi-
ficato deve essere debitamente datato e firmato dal 
concessionario autorizzato Patek Philippe e obbli-
gatoriamente completato con il vostro nome. Esso 
attesta l’autenticità dell’orologio e fa funzione di 
garanzia internazionale valevole due anni dalla 
data d’acquisto. I numeri individuali incisi sul 
movimento e sulla cassa di ciascun orologio sono 
archiviati nei registri (« livres d’établissement ») 
della manifattura. Indicando queste informazioni, 
potete iscrivervi al Registro dei Proprietari Patek 
Philippe al fine di ricevere a titolo di omaggio la 
Rivista Internazionale Patek Philippe.

controlli

I movimenti e gli orologi al quarzo Patek Philippe 
sono soggetti a parecchie settimane di test di pre-
cisione e di affidabilità, di rodaggio e di estetica 
prima di lasciare la manifattura, per corrispon-
dere perfettamente alle esigenze della marca, le 
più rigorose di tutta l’industria orologiera svizzera.
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precisione

I movimenti al quarzo Patek Philippe escono dai 
nostri laboratori con una precisione minima di 
+127 o –18 secondi all’anno. Le variazioni di tem-
peratura, di pressione, di densità dell’aria, i campi 
magnetici (generati dalla maggior parte dei dispo-
sitivi elettronici, di sicurezza o elettrodomestici) e 
molti altri fattori possono influenzare la precisione 
del vostro orologio. 

Nel caso doveste constatare irregolarità di questa 
natura, non esitate a lasciare il vostro orologio a un 
concessionario o ad un centro di assistenza auto-
rizzato Patek Philippe che attuerà le misure neces-
sarie per regolare il vostro segnatempo secondo le 
vostre esigenze.

impermeabilità

Il vostro orologio è munito di guarnizioni e chiu-
sure, ed in certi modelli di corona a vite, conce-
pite per proteggere il movimento dalla polvere, 
dall’umi dità e da ogni rischio di deterioramento 
in caso di immersione. Vi suggeriamo tuttavia di 
evitare che entri in contatto con l’acqua se è mon-
tato su un cinturino in satin o in cuoio.
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Vi consigliamo di sottoporre il vostro orologio ad 
una revisione almeno una volta ogni tre/cinque 
anni, portandolo da un concessionario o in un 
centro di assistenza autorizzato Patek Philippe. 
Avrete così la sicurezza che l’orologio sarà affidato 
ad un orologiaio qualificato presso Patek Philippe 
a Ginevra o in altra parte del mondo.

L’orologiaio smonterà completamente il movi-
mento, pulirà tutti i suoi componenti, lo verifi-
cherà e lo lubrificherà in corso di montaggio. Dopo 
aver controllato il buon funzionamento dell’orolo-
gio ne controllerà l’impermeabilità. L’insieme del 
servizio potrà durare diverse settimane – il tempo 
necessario per effettuare tutti i test e controlli che 
permettono di rispondere alle norme di qualità 
Patek Philippe.

Per qualsiasi informazione relativa alla manutenzione del 
vostro orologio, o per ottenere l’indirizzo del centro di assi-
stenza autorizzato Patek Philippe più vicino, vogliate con-
tattare il nostro Servizio Internazionale Clienti, a Ginevra, 
oppure consultare il nostro sito internet www.patek.com.
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CaratteristiChe del MoviMento
MoviMento al QuarZo

CaliBro e 15

Il calibro E 15 è un movimento elettronico ultrapiatto 
che consente una marcia diurna regolata con grande 
precisione.

DIMeNSIONI 15 × 13 mm

SPeSSORe 1,8 mm

NUMeRO DI COMPONeNTI 57

NUMeRO DI RUBINI 6

FReQUeNZa DeL QUaRZO 32 768 Hz

aLIMeNTaZIONe Pila all’ossido d’argento 1,55 V

DURaTa DeLLa PILa (NUOVa) Circa 3 anni

INDICaZIONI SUL QUaDRaNTe Ore e minuti
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CaratteristiChe del MoviMento
MoviMento al QuarZo Con datario

e seCondi al Centro

CaliBro e 23-250 s C

Il calibro E 23-250 S C è il più completo dei movimenti 
al quarzo di Patek Philippe, con il suo datario e la sua 
lancetta dei secondi al centro.

DIaMeTRO 23,9 mm

SPeSSORe 2,5 mm

NUMeRO DI COMPONeNTI 80

NUMeRO DI RUBINI 8

FReQUeNZa DeL QUaRZO 32 768 Hz

aLIMeNTaZIONe Pila all’ossido d’argento 1,55 V

DURaTa DeLLa PILa (NUOVa) Circa 3 anni

INDICaZIONI SUL QUaDRaNTe Ore, minuti, secondi al centro, 
 data (finestrella a ore 3)
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MODO De eMPLeO

pila

Una pila usada tiene el riesgo de derramarse y 
estropear el reloj. Si su reloj se para, le recomen-
damos que lo lleve sin tardanza a un distribuidor 
autorizado Patek Philippe con el fin de que la susti-
tuya y le asegure un buen funcionamiento del reloj 
y una perfecta estanqueidad. Los movimientos de 
cuarzo necesitan también una revisión cada tres 
o cinco años. El cambio de pila no constituye una 
revisión.

Para el calibre E23-250 SC el fin de la pila se indica 
por la aguja de los segundos a partir de que esta 
avanza por saltos de cuatro segundos en lugar de 
un segundo.

correccion rapida de la fecha

Para ajustar rápidamente la fecha, tire ligeramente 
de la corona hasta la mitad (posición 2) y gírela en 
sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que aparezca, 
en la ventanilla, el número correspondiente a la 
fecha.

puesta en hora

La hora se ajusta tirando suavemente de la corona 
al máximo (posición dos para los relojes sin fecha, 
posición 3 para los relojes con fecha) y despla-
zando las agujas en un sentido u otro. Si avanza su 
reloj 24 horas, la fecha pasará al siguiente día. Una 
vez la hora ajustada, no olvide colocar la corona 
contra la caja.



48 Los relojes dotados de una aguja de segundos pue-
den ser ajustados al segundo. Tire la corona hasta 
la posición 3 para parar la aguja de segundos. Ponga 
en marcha el rodaje en el momento preciso de una 
señal horaria reponiendo la corona contra la caja.

atención : Se recomienda hacer la puesta en hora sin que 
el reloj esté puesto en la muñeca para evitar las presiones 
laterales que con el paso del tiempo pueden dañar el tubo de 
la corona. Le recomendamos que utilice sólo los dedos y hacer 
palanca con la uña para extraer la corona.

No extraiga nunca la corona en un entorno húmedo o en el 
agua. La estanqueidad de su reloj sólo tiene garantía si la 
corona está apretada contra la caja.

su reloj en reposo

Si vd. elije no llevar su reloj durante un tiempo, 
ponga su mecanismo en paro tirando ligeramente 
de la corona hasta la posición 3. De este modo la 
pila no se descargará inútilmente.

Si su reloj está equipado de una corona de rosca 
(modelo Aquanaut), tendrá que, antes de ponerlo 
en hora o cambiar la fecha, desenroscar comple-
tamente la corona para hacerla salir. Seguido, tire 
de la corona a posición 2 ó 3, para proceder a 
los ajustes. Finalmente vuelva a colocar la corona 
contra la caja y rósquela completamente.
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Posición 1:
Funcionamiento 
normal

Posición 2:
Corrección  
de fecha

Posición 3:
Puesta en hora  
y paro del reloj

Posición 1:
Funcionamiento normal

Posición 2:
Puesta en hora y paro 
del reloj

para los relojes con fecha

para los relojes sin fecha

21

2 31



50 MaNTeNIMIeNTO 
revisión

certificado de origen

Su reloj Patek Philippe va acompañado de un 
Certificado de Origen que indica entre otras cosas, 
sus números de movimiento y de caja. Este docu-
mento debe ser debidamente fechado y firmado 
por el distribuidor autorizado Patek Philippe y 
obligatoriamente cumplimentado con su nombre. 
Certifica la autenticidad de su reloj y sirve de garan-
tía internacional, válida dos años a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Los números individuales de caja 
y movimiento de cada reloj están archivados en 
los « libros de establecimiento » de la manufactura. 
Indicando esta información, puede inscribirse en 
el Registro de Propietarios de Patek Philippe con 
el fin de recibir gratuitamente la Revista Internacional 
Patek Philippe.

controles

Los movimiento y relojes de cuarzo Patek Philippe 
se someten a varias semanas de tests de precisión y 
fiabilidad, de marcha y estéticos antes de abando-
nar la manufactura y corresponden perfectamente 
a las exigencias de la marca, las más severas de toda 
la industria relojera suiza.
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precisión

Los movimientos de cuarzo Patek Philippe salen de 
nuestros talleres con una precisión mínima de +127 
ó –18 segundos/año. Las variaciones de tempera-
tura, presión densidad del aire, los campos magné-
ticos (tales como los generados por la mayor parte 
de los equipos electrónicos, controles de seguridad 
o aparatos electromagnéticos), los campos magné-
ticos, las vibraciones o bien otros factores, pueden 
afectar a la precisión de su reloj.

Si constatara un tal desajuste, no dude en entre-
gar su reloj en un distribuidor autorizado Patek 
Philippe, quien tomará las medidas necesarias para 
ajustar su reloj según sus exigencias.

estanqueidad

Su reloj está dotado de juntas y cierres, así como, 
para algunos modelos, de una corona roscada 
hechos para preservar el movimiento del polvo, 
la humedad y también de cualquier deterioro en 
caso de inmersión. Le aconsejamos de todas formas 
que evite que entre en contacto con el agua si este 
lleva brazalete de satén o de cuero.
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Le recomendamos que envíe su reloj a revisar, al 
menos una vez, en un periodo comprendido entre 
tres y cinco años. Para esto, es suficiente con entre-
garlo (llegado el caso, enviarlo) a un distribuidor o 
un servicio técnico autorizado Patek Philippe. De 
este modo tendrá la seguridad de que su reloj habrá 
estado en manos de un relojero cualificado Patek 
Philippe, en Ginebra o en un Centro de Servicio 
autorizado de cualquier parte del mundo.

El relojero desmontará completamente el movi-
miento, limpiará todos sus componentes, los com-
probará y lo engrasará cuando lo vuelva a montar. 
Después de haber probado el buen funcionamiento 
del reloj y procedido, si fuese necesario, al ajuste 
de la rueda de escape, se quedará todavía dos 
semanas más con el reloj para ajustar la marcha. 
Todo el servicio puede llevar unas semanas – un 
tiempo necesario para poder realizar todas la prue-
bas y controles establecidos y así responder a las 
normas de calidad Patek Philippe

Para cualquier pregunta referente al mantenimiento de su reloj, 
o para obtener la dirección del Centro de Servicio  autorizado 
Patek Philippe más cercano, por favor, póngase en contacto 
con nuestro «Service Clients International», en Ginebra o con-
sulte nuestra página web www.patek.com.
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CaraCteristiCas del MoviMiento
MoviMiento de CuarZo

CaliBre  e 15

El calibre E15 es un movimiento electrónico estra-plano 
que permite ajustar la marcha con gran precisión.

DIMeNSIONeS 15 × 13 mm

aLTURa 1,8 mm

NÚMeRO De COMPONeNTeS 57

NÚMeRO De RUBIeS 6

FReCUeNCIa DeL CUaRZO 32.768 Hz

aLIMeNTaCIÓN Pila de óxido de plata 1,55 V

ReSeRVa De MaRCHa 
De La PILa (NUeVa) alrededor de 3 años

INDICaCIONeS Horas y minutos
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CaraCteristiCas del MoviMiento
MoviMiento de CuarZo Con feCha 

y segundero Central

CaliBre  e 23-250 s C

El calibre E 23-250 SC es el más completo de los 
movimientos de cuarzo de Patek Philippe, con 
calendario y segundero central.

DIÁMeTRO 23,9 mm

aLTURa 2,5 mm

NÚMeRO De COMPONeNTeS 80

NÚMeRO De RUBIeS 8

FReCUeNCIa DeL CUaRZO 32.768 Hz

aLIMeNTaCIÓN Pila de óxido de plata 1,55 V

ReSeRVa De MaRCHa 
De La PILa (NUeVa) alrededor de 3 años

INDICaCIONeS Horas, minutos, segundero central,
fecha (ventanilla a las 3h)
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